
WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 23 November 2016
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair
Councillor James, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Cook, Dann, Mrs Foster, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, 
Sparling, Tuffin and Tuohy.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member 
Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Kristin Barnes
T 01752 307903
E Democratic Support Officer
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies from Members for non-attendance. 

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016.

4. Chairs Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Integrated Fund Monitoring Report - To Follow  

The Committee will receive the Integrated Fund Monitoring Report.

6. Integrated Commissioning Scorecard  (Pages 7 - 18)

The Committee will receive the Integrated Commissioning Scorecard.

7. Sustainability and Transformation Plan  (Pages 19 - 72)

The Committee will receive the Sustainability and Transformation Plan.

8. Tracking Resolutions  (Pages 73 - 90)

The Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee will monitor the progress of its 
previous decisions.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 91 - 94)

The Committee will be asked to consider and approve the Work Programme.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 September 2016

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 21 September 2016

Present:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor Mahony, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Cook, Dann, Mrs Foster, McDonald, Tuffin and Tuohy.

Apologies for absence: Councillors James and Loveridge 

Also in attendance: Councillors Beer, Mrs Bowyer and Downie, Peter Aley (Head 
of Neighbourhood and Community Services, PCC) Kristin Barnes (Democratic 
Support Officer, PCC), Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People, PCC), 
Jerry Clough (NEW Devon CCG), Ruth Harrell (Interim Director for Public 
Health, PCC), David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance, PCC), Ross Jago (Lead 
Officer, PCC), Craig McArdle (Director of Integrated Commissioning, PCC), Jo 
Siney (Head of Special Educational Needs, PCC), Rob Sowden (Performance and 
research Officer, PCC), Dave Spencer (NEW Devon CCG), Superintendent David 
Thorne (Devon and Cornwall Police)

The meeting started at 5.00pm and finished at 7.10pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

Please Note This Meeting was Webcast and can be Viewed at –
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=16311

9. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.

10. Minutes  

The minutes of the meetings of;

a) Your Plymouth on 14 December 2016
b) Ambitious Plymouth on 1 February 2016
c) Caring Plymouth on 17 March 2016

Were agreed as a true and accurate record.

The minutes of the meeting of the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 
20 July 2016 were agreed as an accurate record, however, Cllr McDonald queried 
whether a request she had made regarding the redistribution of non-domestic rates 
had been responded to. It was agreed that the webcast for the previous meeting 
would be checked.  

http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=16311
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=16311


Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 September 2016

11. Chairs Urgent Business  

Following discussions around the Sustainable Transformation Plan and proposed new 
models of care, Chair and Vice Chair had been in discussion with colleagues in 
Devon and Torbay and would report their findings back to the Committee towards 
the end of the year.

Chair had proposed a Select Committee Review into GP services in Plymouth. 
Membership was confirmed and the meeting would take place on 6 October 2016.

12. Work Programme  

The Select Committee review on 6 October was added to the work programme.

13. Tracking Decisions  

The decision had been made to combine the tracking of decisions from both scrutiny 
committees so that each knows the issues the other is considering and any 
crossover can be identified. Those items that were greyed out were considered 
complete.

Members of both committees would receive an updated version of the risk register 
with larger print in due course.

14. Integrated Fund Monitoring Report  

The Committee received the Integrated Fund Monitoring Report, introduced by 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer and presented by David Northey(Head of Integrated 
Finance, PCC), Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Craig McArdle 
(Director of Integrated Commissioning, PCC) and Jerry Clough(New Devon CCG) 
(as attached);

Integrated fund monitoring report.pdf

The Committee heard that;

a) NHS finances were under pressure in all areas. The intent of the integrated 
fund was to encourage greater collaboration between NHS organisations by 
setting a control
[...]
 the CCG had been used up relieving 
the pressure caused by the new expectation to provide free nursing care. 
There was no further contingency available to offset additional pressures 
should they arise this financial year;

d) it was difficult to pinpoint the reasons that use of minor injuries services was 
rising. One reason could be pressure on primary care but this would not be 
the only reason.

The Committee agreed the following recommendations;

a) a briefing and training session for members of the committee on NHS 
financing would be provided;



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 September 2016

b) a briefing on guardianship would be provided for members of the committee 
via email;

c) figures for the full year cost of the school transport service would be 
provided to members of the committee via email.

15. Integrated Commissioning Scorecard  

The Committee received the Integrated Commissioning Scorecard (as attached) 
introduced by Councillor Mrs Bowyer and presented by Craig McArdle (Director of 
Integrated Commissioning, PCC), Rob Sowden(Performance and research Officer, 
PCC) , Dave Spencer(NEW Devon CCG), Jerry Clough (NEW Devon CCG) and  
Ruth Harrell (Interim Director of Public Health, PCC).

Integrated Commissioning Scorecard September 2016.pdf

In response to questioning the Committee heard that;

a) the purpose of the drive to increase the diagnoses rate for dementia was to 
meet the expected level of prevalence for a population;
 

b) a comprehensive programme of sexual health education formed part of the 
core work of Public Health to aid in the prevention and detection of sexually 
transmitted diseases;

c) a range of measures were underway to reduce referral to treatment waiting 
times including the use of private sector capacity and improving test 
reporting;

d) campaigns to increase carer’s awareness of how to access services were 
ongoing and their efficacy was being tracked through the Carer’s Strategic 
Partnership Board. Carers surveys were carried out every 2 years. The next 
cohort of carers were currently being identified and would be surveyed at 
the end of the year, the results of that survey would be ready next spring;

e) the befriending service within the city had been strengthened to try to 
combat social isolation. It was impossible to say how much of a factor social 
isolation was in the reported low happiness scores for the population in 
Plymouth;

f) the information in relation to low happiness was collected nationally, 
however, there was locally collected data which enabled targeted projects 
such as Thrive Plymouth; 



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 September 2016

g) alcohol related admissions have fallen in line with a national trend and as a 
result of an effort to improve joined up working across a number of 
disciplines;

h) the integrated approach has enabled issues to be highlighted that may 
otherwise not have been apparent. 

The Committee agreed the following recommendation;

 national indicators relating to the happiness score would be removed from 
the data  a local mechanism for providing that data would be developed. 

16. Welcoming City Action Plan  

The Committee received the Welcoming City Action Plan (as attached) presented 
by Councillor Downie, Superintendent David Thorne (Devon and Cornwall Police), 
Peter Aley (Head of Neighbourhood and Community Services, PCC) 

Welcoming City report to  Well-being Overview  Scrutiny final.pdf

In response to questioning the Committee heard that;

a) a number of indicators had been identified to monitor the success of the plan 
however it was felt that the qualitative data was also very important;
 

a) the intention of the plan was to encourage more collaborative working 
between organisations and the community. A lot of strong links were being 
established with previously hard to reach groups. A high degree of 
collaboration would also mean effective use of resources.  A new Community 
Connections Service had been set up to work closely with neighbourhood 
police, schools and social inclusion and aid integration;
 

b) small community grants were now reaching a broader range of communities. 
A list of grants made would be made available on the Plymouth City Council 
website;

c) a peer review would be one of the methods used to measure success. 
Voluntary sector coordinators would be invited to form part of the working 
group.

The Committee agreed the following recommendations;

a) to receive an update on the action plan post February 2017;

b) members would be provided with a list of small budgets issued to diverse 
groups via email;



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 September 2016

c) members would be provided with guidance on the “Members Room” for the 
third party reporting of hate crime. 

17. Special Educational Needs and Disability  

The Committee received a report on Special Educational Needs and Disability (as 
attached) introduced by Councillor Mrs Beer and presented by Jo Siney (Head of 
Special Educational Needs, PCC), Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People, 
PCC) and Craig McArdle (Director of Integrated Commissioning, PCC);

20160905 Community Health  and SEND - Scrutiny update.pdf
In response to questioning the committee heard that;

a) the intention was to work towards a single delivery service by integrating 
commissioning and delivery;
 

b) the NEW Devon CCG had aligned their contracts to expire simultaneously in 
March 2017, allowing a full strategic review of review of future 
commissioning for the SEND services;

c) a technical working group was working to redesign areas of SEND provision 
in particular speech and language;

d) post 16 SEND provision remained a priority as it had been for the past 10 
years, working to raise aspiration in young people with SEND to maximise 
independence and promote employability.

e) focussed work with Livewell Southwest around commissioning for
[...]
       1,960.7           

Started 

decrease

CCGOF CCGOF Referral to Treatment waiting times (patients waiting over 18 weeks on incomplete pathway (%) (PHNT) Percentage Aug-16
N/A 85.0                 83.5                 Same

Local  - PCC Percentage of CQC providers with a CQC rating of good or outstanding Percentage 2016/17 - Q2
Higher 82.0                 84.0                 Same

Local  - PCC Satisfaction among Adult Social Care clients resident in Residential/ Care homes Percentage 2015/16
N/A 77.0                 81.0                 Same

Create Centres of Excellence for enhanced and specialist services

Ensure people are able to access care as close to their preferred network of support as possible

Provide high quality, safe and effective care, preventing people from escalating to, or requiring, urgent or unplanned care 





 
Report to Plymouth Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

23rd November 2016 
Wider Devon Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 

 
Recommendation 
That the Committee:  

• Notes the recent publication of the Wider Devon Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan  

• Considers how the Committee can best be engaged in the Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan going forward 
 

 
1. Purpose    

The Devon Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) is a strategic 
framework that has been developed by NHS organisations in Devon working in 
partnership with Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council and Torbay 
Council. The framework for the development of joint strategic work programmes 
that covers the whole population of wider Devon, Wider Devon has a resident 
population of around 1,160,000 with just over half living in urban communities 
and just under half living in rural communities. The STP is the local plan to 
achieve the NHS ‘Five Year Forward View’ published in October 20141 and to 
address the challenges faced locally particularly those set out in the Case for 
Change2.  
 
The STP is designed to provide th
[...]
elopment of the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan. A draft plan was submitted to NHS 
England in June with positive feedback. This draft has now been updated and 
was published on 4th November 2016 and is included as appendix 1.   
 
2. STP overview 

The STP is built around an aspiration to achieve, by 2021, a fully aligned sense 
of place, linking the benefits of health, education, housing and employment to 
economic and social wellbeing for communities through joint working of statutory 
partners and the voluntary and charitable sectors.  In this context the partner 
organisations involved in the STP are united in a single ambition and shared 
purpose to create a clinically, socially and financially sustainable health and care 
system that will improve the health, wellbeing and care of the populations served.  
 
In recognition of the growing physical and mental health needs of the population 
the STP sets out to achieve the ‘triple aim’ of the Five Year Forward View - to 
improve population health and wellbeing, experience of care and cost 
effectiveness per head of population. It also sets out to address key challenges 
as summarised below.  
 

• People are living longer and will require more support from the health and care system. 
In excess of 280,000 local people, including 13,000 children, are living with one or 
more long term condition 

• The system needs to respond better to the high levels of need and complexity in some 
parts of the population 

• Some services such as stroke, paediatrics and maternity are not clinically or financially 
sustainable in the long term without changes to the way they are delivered across the 
system 

• There is a difference of 15 years in life expectancy across wider Devon and differences 
in health outcomes – or ‘health inequalities’ – between some areas, particularly 
Plymouth 

• Spending per person on health and social care differs markedly between the locality 
areas and is 10% less in the most deprived area
[...]
for themselves. This approach will avoid unnecessary reliance on statutory services that can take away a 
person’s independence and create more resilient communities. Patients will own their own digital, shared care plan. 

What matters to me  

Adopting a person-centred and community-centred approach to health and wellbeing helps to build community capacity and resilience which 
in turn helps provide support to reduce social isolation and loneliness and can contribute to reducing health inequalities for individuals and 
communities. Our voluntary and community partners are at the heart of our new care model. It is through the interaction of statutory 
services with local voluntary and community groups that we can improve people’s health and wellbeing, reduce demand on health and care 
services and lead to wider social outcome improvements. 

Community-centred approach 

Wellbeing is at the centre of our care model because it reflects the importance and necessity of focussing on prevention and early 
intervention. ‘Making every contact count’ encourages conversations based on behaviour change methodologies, ranging from brief advice 
and intervention, to more advanced behaviour change techniques. The aim is to empower healthier lifestyle choices and exploring the wider 
social determinants that influence all of our health. Patient activation measures can help us to understand where people are in terms of their 
level of knowledge and confidence to manage their own health. Activation measures have been linked to improved clinical outcomes and 
reduced costs of care. 

Making every contact count 

Priorities 



 27 

The development and implementation of new models of care is fundamental in delivering the vision based on the drivers for change we 
have outlined earlier (on page 5). This transformation work is high profile and will realise a broad range of STP deliverables; increased focus 
on prevention, financial sustainability and quality of care. 
 
Whilst the vis
[...]
e engagement group) 

Primary Care 

Programme 
Group 

Place based design and delivery arrangements. Co-production with citizens & communities – NHS and LA 

Appendix 1 



Tracking Decisions – September 2016 FINAL

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Board and
Corporate and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Board
Tracking Resolutions – 2016 - 2017

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and Progress
Date: September 2016

Officer: Kristin Barnes (Democratic Support 
Officer)

20.07.16

Plymouth City 
Council Corporate 
Plan

Minute 4

The Committee noted the report and agreed the following 
recommendations;

1. the Welcoming City Action Plan will be available for 
scrutiny.

2. Scrutiny members would take an active role in the 
consultation on budget setting priorities.

Progress: Relevant officers have been advised. The 
Welcoming City Plan is scheduled to 
come before the Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 21 September 
2016 - Complete

Date: March  201520.07.16

Success Regime 
and Sustainable 
Transformation 
Plan  

Minute 5

The Committee agreed to – 

1. support the strategic direction of the Sustainable 
Transformation Plan.  However, it should not impact 
on the programme of change in Plymouth and Health 
and Care Organisations in Devon should be 
encouraged and supported to keep pace with the shift 
to new models of care. 

2. delegate to small working group to monitor progress of 
the Sustainable Transformation Plan and bring back to 
the committee proposals which have a significant 
impact and/or risk to services and people in Plymouth.

3. report on progress against opportunities for 

Officer:  Ross Jago (Lead Officer)



Tracking Decisions – September 2016 FINAL

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and Progress
accelerated implementation of service delivery and 
quality improvement as part of the integrated fund 
monitoring report. 

Progress: Chair and Vice Chair have met with 
scrutiny colleagues from across the Devon 
area.   New models of care are being 
consulted upon throughout the Devon 
area. 

Minute 5 (1) will be dealt with through 
standing item on the Integrated Fund 
Monitoring Report. 

Date: March 2016

Officer: Kristin Barnes (Democratic Advisor)

20.07.16

Integrated 
Commissioning 
Action Plans  

Minute 6

The Committee agreed to – 

1. review the action plan aim “Deliver and integrated 
education, health and care offer: ensure the delivery of 
integrated assessment and care planning” at the next 
meeting of the committee. 

2. request that the integrated commissioning scorecard 
will made available as a standing agenda item.

3. establish a Select Committee review on the Urgent 
Care System. 

Progress: 1. the action plan aim “Deliver and 
integrated education, health and care 
offer: ensure the delivery of integrated 
assessment and care planning” will 
be considered at the meeting of 21 
September.

2. Integrated Commissioning 
Scorecard has been added as a 
standing item on the agenda.

3. Select Committee review into 
Urgent Care is on the Work 
Programme.



Tracking Decisions – September 2016 FINAL

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and Progress
Date: September 2016

Officer: Andrew Hardingham / Carole Burgoyne

20.07.16

Medium Term 
Financial Strategy  

Minute 7

The Committee agreed that -

1. Improvements were required to the MTFS to make 
visible how risks and opportunities were being 
identified through scenario planning and to make the 
management of risk more explicit. 

2. The corporate strategic risk register should be emailed 
to members as soon as possible

3. Mitigation plans for the “overheating” in Adult and 
Children’s Social Care as to be made available as part 
of the Integrated Fund Monitoring Report. 

Progress: 7 (1) Officers have been tasked with 
highlighting levels of risk within the 
Medium Term Financial Str
[...]
isions – September 2016 FINAL

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and Progress
Date: 21.09.16
Officer: Kristin Barnes (Democratic Support 

Advisor)

21.09.16

Special Educational 
Needs and 
Disability  

Minute 17

The Committee agreed the following recommendation;

a) the Committee would receive an update on SEND 
services at the end of the municipal year.

Progress: SEND has been added to the Work 
Programme



Tracking Decisions – September 2016 FINAL

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and Progress

Date: August  2016

Officer: Ross Jago (Lead Officer) 

27.07.2016

Plymouth City 
Council’s Draft 
Corporate Plan 
2016-19

Minute 4.

The committee agreed that –

1. It should be explicit within the Corporate Plan that the 
move to increased digital accessibility is based on an 
approach of digital be preference;

2. A focus on fly-tipping should be added to the priority 
activity on littering;

3. The Corporate Plan Performance Framework is made 
available as a standing item on the committee;

4. Net yield and occupancy rates from the Council’s 
Commercial Estate and information on stalled sites will 
be monitored by the committee through the most 
appropriate mechanism;

5. A report on the UK’s withdrawal from the European 
Union and the Impact on and response by the City 
Council to be provided to the committee at a future 
meeting.

Progress: Information has been fed back to officers 
for inclusion into the Corporate Plan 
where appropriate.  The Corporate Plan 
will be considered at full Council on the 
19 September 2016. 

27.07.2016 The committee agreed that – Date: August/September 2016



Tracking Decisions – September 2016 FINAL

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and Progress

Officer: Ross Jago (Lead Officer) and Helen 
Wright (Democratic Advisor)

Medium Term 
Financial Strategy

Minute 5.

1. A Select Committee Review will be held in early 
September 2016 on the Plan for Waste;

2. A joint Select Committee Review will be held, at the 
most appropriate time, to enable pre-decision scrutiny 
of the budget, efficiency proposals, the next iteration of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy, consultation 
feedback on the proposals and the findings from the 
Select Committee Review on waste, prior to decisions 
being taken by Cabinet and Council.

Progress:

 the Select Committee Review on 
the Plan for Waste was held on 31 
August 2016. Recommendations 
will be submitted to the Select 
Committee Review on the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy on 22 
September 2016.

 a Joint Select Committee Review 
on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy has been arranged for 22 
September 2016.

Date: August/September 2016

Officer: Ross Jago (Lead Officer) 

27.07.2016

Plymouth 
Plan/Local Joint 
Plan

Minute 6.

The committee agreed that the Lead Officer, in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair will prepare a consultation 
response on behalf of the committee.

Progress: There were no further comments from 
Members of the committee therefore a 
response was not made. Minutes 
supporting discussion at the meeting will 
be forwarded to the Plymouth Plan team. 





High quality care for all, now and for future generations

Dear Councillor Aspinall

Re:  Primary Care Commissioning in Plymouth 

Thank you for your letter of 14th October 2016, following the Wellbeing Select 
Committee held on 6th October. This is the formal response requested in that letter. 
Please see the response to each recommendation in turn.

1. This committee considers that the services delivered for the 
Cumberland surgery are essential in the battle against Health 
Inequalities which Plymouth City Council is committed to addressing. 

NHS England appreciates the value the City Council, patients and the public place 
on the primary care and minor injuries services delivered in Devonpo

Minutes of the meeting


Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 November 2016

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 23 November 2016

Present:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor James, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Cook, Dann, Sam Davey, Mrs Foster, Loveridge, 
Dr Mahony, Sparling and Tuohy.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Tuffin

Also in attendance:  Phil Hughes (Medical Director and Chair of the Clinical 
Cabinet for the Sustainable Transformation Plan), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive, 
Plymouth City Council), Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning, 
NEW Devon CCG and Plymouth City Council), Angela Peddar (Lead Chief 
Executive of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan and Your Future Care), 
Steve Waite (Chief Executive, Livewell Southwest); Sarah Lees (Consultant in Public 
Health, Plymouth City Council), Andrew Loton (Performance and Research Officer, 
Plymouth City Council), Rob Sowden (Performance and Research Officer, 
Plymouth City Council), David Spencer (Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust); Ben 
Chilcott (NHS England), David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance), Ross Jago 
(Lead Officer) and Kristin Barnes (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.16 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

18. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 

19. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting of 21 September 2016 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

20. Chairs Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.
21. Sustainability and Transformation Plan  

The Committee received a presentation on the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (attached), presented by; Phil Hughes (Medical Director and Chair of the 
Clinical Cabinet for the Sustainable Transformation Plan), Tracey Lee (Chief 
Executive, Plymouth City Council), Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated 



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 November 2016

Commissioning, NEW Devon CCG and Plymouth City Council), Angela Peddar 
(Lead Chief Executive of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan and Your Future 
Care) and Steve Waite (Chief Executive, Livewell Southwest);

In response to questioning the Committee heard that;

a) the Southwest footprint had been identified as one of 11 sites to pilot the 
associate nurse programme.  Considerable work was being undertaken to 
encourage young people to consider a career in healthcare and to advance 
the careers of those already in the industry to maximise resources;
 

b) the Sustainability and Transformation Plan was aimed to support work 
already going on in the patch. Although change was inevitable it should not 
destabilise the system. The funding situation was improved by the Integrated 
Fund;

c) GP and primary care was a recognised local priority;

d) the Urgent Care Plan is based around preventing admissions, shortening 
admissions and preventing elective care patients blocking beds. The Discharge 
to Assess model was one way to achieve this and needed to be scaled up;

e) the public have been consulted on individual aspects of the plan but may not 
have seen it in its current format. None of the proposals within the plan 
would be new to the public. The intention was for consultation to be more 
engaging and accessible in future;

f) although nationally there is no rapid move towards adopting capitation 
budgets this is being considered locally;

It was agreed that:

1. That this Panel echoes what was agreed at Full Council for a full written 
agreement to be built into the STP Operational Plan to achieve resource 
equity, and for the STP Operational Plan is be considered by this Panel at the 
appropriate time.

2. That place based approach to Health and Wellbeing to be accelerated and a 
capitation from budgets be established

3. Any changes to Acute Services to be considered by this Panel at the 
appropriate time.

4. All Members to receive a presentation on STP.

22. Integrated Performance Scorecard  

The Committee receive the Integrated Performance Scorecard (attached) presented 
by Sarah Lees (Consultant in Public Health, Plymouth City Council), Andrew Loton 
(Performance and Research Officer, Plymouth City Council), Craig McArdle 



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 November 2016

(Director for Integrated Commissioning, NEW Devon CCG and Plymouth City 
Council), Rob Sowden (Performance and Research Officer, Plymouth City Council)  
and David Spencer (Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust);

The Panel heard that;

a) in some areas figures were improving but were still RAG rated red. This was 
because they were being measured against the England benchmark. For 
instance the figures for children in care are above the England average but in 
line with statistical neighbours.
 

b) the apparent decline in breast feeding rates could be explained by a change in 
the way it was reported.

The Panel agreed that Homelessness should be added as an indicator to the 
Integrated Performance Scorecard and to invite an officer to speak on this item at 
the next meeting of the Panel.

23. Integrated Fund Monitoring Report  

The Committee received the Integrated Fund Monitoring Report (attached) 
presented by Ben Chilcott (NHS England), Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated 
Commissioning, NEW Devon CCG and Plymouth City Council) and David Northey 
(Head of Integrated Finance);

The Committee heard that;

a) The budget savings seen in Housing Services had been achieved via 
transformation. Many of the variable costs associated with homelessness such 
as B&B or hostel payments sat outside of the Housing Services budget and so 
those cost savings would stand regardless of the level of homelessness in the 
city;
 

b) Payments for placements caused the greatest pressure on the Children, 
Young People and Families budget and this continued to be a challenging area.

c) The NHS and Livewell Southwest were working together to drive down the 
cost of expensive packages of care provided outside the city. The intention is 
to manage these cases in a different way, bringing them closer to home and 
making services such as mental health care more accessible.

d) The total budget of the Integrated fund is around £1 billion, of this around £5 
million is set aside as a contingency.

24. Tracking Resolutions  

Ross Jago raised that he had not yet completed minute 14 on page 74 and indicated 
that he would attend to this as soon as possible.

25. Work Programme  



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 November 2016

The Chair brought NHS England’s response to the Select Committee Review in to 
GP Services to the attention of the Committee. The working Group had requested 
further information from NHS England. The Chair indicated that she would be 
writing to the Secretary of State and requested that any members who had evidence 
from constituents that would support the Committee’s position should submit it to 
her.

Ross Jago highlighted that the following items would be added to the January 
meeting:

 Livewell CQC Report
 Children Social Care Budget
 Homelessness
 End of Life Care


